
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-Chair), Barker, 

Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, 
D Myers, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, D Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 3 to Agenda item 6 on the grounds 
that it contain information relating in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 



 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 

2019.  
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 3 September 2019. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

5. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1st 
floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT  (Pages 7 - 54) 

 This report seeks Members’ determination of an application to 
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment 
venue which has been made under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments in respect of Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 
Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Interpretation of Law - 'Out of town' Licences  (Pages 55 - 94) 
 This report introduces the report (Appendix A) which is to be 

considered by Executive Members on 26 September 2019. The 
Executive report concerns the council’s interpretation of the law 
relating to the ability of private hire operators and drivers to work 
their vehicles outside of the area within which they are licensed 
(often referred to as ‘out of town’ operators/drivers/vehicles). 
 

7. Taxi Account up to 31 March 2019 (Pages 95 - 102) 
 This is an information report giving Members details of the taxi 

licensing account as requested at the last Committee meeting.   
 

8. Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling 
Stations (Pages 103 - 112) 

 This report informs Members of the duty on all local authorities to 
carry out a review of polling districts, polling places and polling 
stations in their area within five years, as laid down by the 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013.  

 

9. Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 113 - 114) 
 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972.  
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 15 July 2019 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Barker, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, Hook, 
Hunter, Melly, D Myers, Norman, Orrell, 
Pearson, D Taylor and Warters 

Apologies Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing 
Manager clarified that it the recommendation/best practice that 
a Ward Member should not sit on a Licensing Act 2003 hearing 
for an application in their Ward, it could be seen that the 
Member was biased.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 

be approved subject to the following amendments: 

 The name of the Chair signing the minutes to 
change to Cllr Lisle 

 On page 2, third paragraph to change to the 1976 
Act  

 Agreement on the resolution included in Agenda 
Item 5 (Update Report - Private Hire Licensing), 
to reflect that the Executive was asked to 
consider all evidence and make a decision on the 
future policy, in regard to the legality of out of 
town vehicles operating in York, given the two 
differing legal opinions.  

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
All three speakers spoke on Agenda Items 5 and 6. 
 
Michael Dunn spoke on behalf of York Cars Private Hire 
Association. He noted his concerns regarding the suitability 
tests for applicants as drivers in taxi and private hire licensing 
noting the high failure rate in the tests. He asked Members to 
consider whether the measures and the training in place directly 
or indirectly limit the number of taxi drivers and reduces the 
ability for taxi operators to compete. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised three administrative concerns relating to 
the lack of information on the Forward Plan and she suggested 
that a report on the expenditure on taxi fees be brought to the 
next committee meeting. She expressed concern regarding staff 
delegation in the report and suggested this should be kept 
within the remit of the committee. She further expressed 
concern regarding driver DBS checks and implementation. 
 
Wendy Loveday spoke on behalf of York Private Hire 
Association. She welcomed new and returning Members to the 
Committee on behalf of the York United Trade, which 
represented around 90% of York hackney and private hire 
drivers. The York United T
[...]
  

 
6. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop  

 

Members considered a report which sought the determination of 
an application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex 
shop which has been made under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, 
York, YO31 7EQ.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and added that the 
premises had operated without complaint.   
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. 
 
Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary 

Page 5



 

grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended). 
 
In reaching the decision the Committee noted that the shop had 
operated without complaint.  
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 

7. Draft Work Plan 2019-20  
 
Members considered the draft Work Plan 2019-20 and work 
planning for the new municipal year. During discussion 
regarding potential items for the work plan, it was agreed that an 
update on taxi fees would be given at the next meeting which 
would be held before the meeting of the Executive in 
September.   
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be updated to include an update 

on taxi fees at the next meeting in September.  
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee  

 
4 September 2019 

 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as 
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009  
 
Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, 
York, YO1 6JT 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application to renew a 

Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment venue which has 
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black 
Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT. 

 
2. Name of applicant:  Tokyo Industries (Yorkshire) Ltd 
 
3. Summary of Application:   A copy of the application is attached at 

Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as follows.  This is an 
application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence which 
authorised hours of opening Monday to Sunday 21:00 hours to 03:30 
hours and 18:00 hours to 04:30 hours on York Racecourse Race Days 
only. 

  
4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the licence holder 

must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing 
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue 
running a sexual entertainment venue.  A copy of the licence to be 
renewed is attached at Annex 2. 

 
5. The premises currently has a premises licence issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the premises licence is attached at 
Annex 3 and is summarised as follows: 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

Licensable Activity Permitted Days & Hours 

Films Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:30 

Boxing or Wrestling Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 02:00 

Live Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:30 

Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:45 

Performance of Dance Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:30 

Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 03:45 

[...]
aragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the 
Committee have the following options available to them in making their 
decision: 

 
23. Option 1:  Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. 
 
24. Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
25. Option 3:  Refuse the application for renewal on one of the mandatory 

grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds within 
paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

 

Page 11



Analysis 
 
26. The following could be the result of any decision made by this 

Committee: 
 
27. Option 1:  This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by an 

objector to the application.  Objectors could judicially review the 
decision. 

 
28. Option 2:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

licence applicant. 
 
29. Option 3:  With the exception of a decision to refuse an application on a 

ground specified in paragraph 12(3) (c) or (d) of Schedule 3 to the 1982 
Act, the licence applicant may appeal against the decision made to the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

 
Council Plan 
 
30. The approved City of York Council Policy will support the Council’s Plan 

for a prosperous city for all and a council that listens to residents. 
 
Implications 
 
31. The implications arising directly from this report are: 
 

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – The Council has the ability to control the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues having adopted Schedule 3 to Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

 
Paragraph 8 of Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act provides that where it 
determines to grant a sex establishment licence, the Council is 
empowered to impose such conditions or restrictions as it deems 
appropriate. 
[...]
ue licence and not a premises licence or club premises 
certificate.  Local authorities should also avoid imposing conditions on either 
licence that are contradictory. 
  
 
 

Revised 02/06/17 

Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
 

 4 September 2019 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 

Interpretation of law - ‘Out of town’ licences 
 
Summary 

1. This covering report introduces the ‘Executive report’ (Appendix A) which 
is a draft report intended to be considered by the Executive on 26th 
September 2019. The Executive report concerns the council’s 
interpretation of the law relating to the ability of private hire operators and 
drivers to work their vehicles outside of the area within which they are 
licensed (often referred to as ‘out of town’ operators/drivers/vehicles). 
 

2. This report is brought further to the request of Members at the last 
Gambling Licensing and Regulatory Committee (GLRC) meeting and 
provides an opportunity for comments prior to the Executive Meeting. 
The comments of the Committee will be added to the report in due 
course. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. In the Executive report, Members are recommended to follow Option 1, 

namely that the settled legal position remains with no changes required 
to the Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

Reason: To provide clarity for the public in relation to the council’s 
interpretation of the law. 

 
Background 
 
4. The council’s settled legal position and how it has been derived is set out 

in the Executive report. 
 
Consultation 

 
5. There has been no consultation in relation to this report as it concerns 

legal opinion. 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Options 
 
6. The various options are set out in the Executive report. 
  
Analysis 
 
7. The Executive report contains an analysis of the options.  

 
Council Plan 
 
8. This report helps ensure the council is meeting its statutory duties. 
 
Implications 
 
9. The various ‘Financial’, ‘Human Resources’, ‘Equalities’, ‘Legal’, ‘Crime 

and Disorder’, ‘Information Technology’, ‘Property’ and ‘Other’ 
implications are set out in the Executive report. 

 
Risk Management 
 
10. The impact on the risk management score is also provided in the 

Executive report. 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Matt Boxall 
Head of Public Protection 
Tel: (01904) 551528 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 22.08.2019 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
N/A 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 

Page 56



 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – The draft Executive Member Report ‘Interpretation of law - ‘Out of 
town’ licences’ intended to be received at the Executive meeting on 26 
September 2019 
 
Annex 1 – Gerald Gouriet QC ‘Opinion’ for the York Private Hire Association, 
16.11.18 
 
Annex 2 – Leo Charalambides ‘Advice Note’ for City of York Council, 
05.03.19 
 
Annex 3 – Further Opinion (salmon paper) 
 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
GLRC - Gambling Licensing and Regulatory Committee  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A  

 

  
 

   

 
Executive  
 

 26 September 2019 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 

Interpretation of law - ‘Out of town’ licences 
 
Summary 

1. This report concerns the council’s interpretation of the law relating to the 
ability of private hire operators and drivers to work their vehicles outside 
of the area within which they are licensed (often referred to as ‘out of 
town’ operators/drivers/vehicles). 
 

2. Members are not being asked to make a decision to ‘prosecute Uber’.  
Any decision to take formal enforcement action – of which prosecution is 
only one option – would only occur following an investigation and proper 
applic
[...]
Members that ‘the 
conclusions of  the Legal Advice at Annex 2 are accepted and that it be 
recommended to the Executive that there is no requirement for a change 
in Taxi Licensing Policy as a consequence’.  
 

6. Members resolved that ‘it be recommended to the Executive that in order 
to make an informed decision further investigation be undertaken 
regarding the requirement for a change in licensing policy’.   
 

7. There was also concern at the GLRC on 18th March about the lack of 
information in the original report presented to them. Members of GLRC 
considered this, more detailed report, on 4th September 2019. 
 

   
 
Recommendations 
 
8. That Executive Members follow Option 1 within this report, namely that 

the settled legal position remains with no changes required to the Taxi 
Licensing policy. 
 

9. Reason: To provide clarity for the public in relation to the council’s 
interpretation of the law. If the Council changes its position in relation to 
‘out of town’ operators and vehicles it creates a score of 19 (orange risk) 
on the Council’s risk matrix.  This is because there would at least be a 
‘possible’ risk of a ‘major’ impact to our service i.e. national media 
coverage/action in a national court and which could cost over 10% of the 
Public Protection budget.  Retaining the status quo keeps the likelihood 
to ‘remote’ thereby reducing the score to 12 on the risk matrix (yellow 
risk).  

 
Background 
 
10. The council’s settled legal position is as stated in paragraph 2 above, the 

principle arising from Adur District Council v Fry [1997] RTR 257.   
 

Page 60



Appendix A  

11. In this case, a private hire operator, driver and vehicle were licensed by 
Hove Borough Council. The situation concerned a booking for a journey 
that commenced, ended and throughout its entire length was within the 
district of Adur District Council. The High Court determined that no 
offence was committed, and it was lawful for the vehicle to undertake a 
journ
[...]
or hire might have been made, or where the particular booking might in fact have been 

accepted.’  

 

20. In light of Reading, Milton Keynes and the established principles to which these cases 

adhere and apply, the assertion by Gouriet [at para [17]] that ‘[b]y exhibiting (on the 

Rider App) their physical presence in York, and their availability for immediate hire, 

Uber drivers and vehicles self-evidently invite bookings for their services. Provision for 

that invitation is made by ‘Uber’; and it is made in York, where Uber are unlicensed’ is, in 

my opinion, untenable and self-evidently wrong.   

 

21. It seems to me that the Gouriet opinion is flawed in that it advances an analysis of the 

App-based Uber business model that has now been rejected by the High Court in the 

Reading case and secondly, fails to apply the established legal principles in respect of the 

specific legal definition of ‘operate’ within the 1976 regime.  

 

Leo Charalambides  

Francis Taylor Building 

5th March, 2019   

Annex 2Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
 

          4 September 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Public Protection 
 

Taxi Account up to 31 March 2019 
 
Summary 

1. This is an information only report giving Members details of the taxi 
licensing account as requested at the last Committee meeting.   

 
Recommendations 
 
2. There are no recommendations as the report is for information. 
 
Background 
 
3. The City of York Council holds a separate account for taxi licensing fees 

which contribute towards the running and administration of the taxi 
licensing service.  

 
4. We collect separate fees for the different licences we administer i.e.  
 

i) hackney driver (3 year duration) 
ii) hackney v
[...]
rnance   
 
Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 
 
    1. Summary 

This report informs Members of the duty on all local authorities 
to carry out a review of polling districts, polling places and 
polling stations in their area within five years, as laid down by 
the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013.  

2. Background 

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 
introduced a change to the timing of compulsory reviews of UK 
Parliamentary polling districts and polling places. The next 
compulsory review must now be started and completed 
between 1 October 2018 and 31 January 2020 (inclusive). 

3. Aim of the Review 
 

Local Authorities are required to divide their area into polling 
districts for the purposes of parliamentary elections and to 
designate polling places for these polling districts and to keep 
them under review. 

 
Local Authorities must: 
 

 Seek to ensure that all electors in the constituency have 
such reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in 
the circumstances 

 

Page 103 Agenda Item 8



 Seek to ensure that so far as is reasonable and 
practicable the polling places they are responsible for are 
accessible to all electors, including those who are 
disabled and when considering the designation of polling 
places must have regard to the accessibility needs of 
disabled persons. 

 
4. The Review Process 
 

A local authority is required to publish notice of the holding of a 
review and this in York has taken the form of a notice in the 
local press and on the Council Website.  The notice stated that 
the review commenced on the 1 September 2019 and invites 
comments and representations from interested parties and 
bodies. 

 
Consultation has also begun with local political parties, ward 
councillors, parish councils, disability awareness groups and 
local community groups. 
 
A period of two months consultation now takes place, which 
ends on the 1 November 2019. 
 
At 
[...]

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid (1st floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT
	Annex 1 - Application form
	Annex 2 - Current Licence
	Annex 3 - Current Premises Licence
	Annex 4 - Standard Conditions
	Annex 5 - Policy considerations
	Annex 6 - Map of area

	6 Interpretation of Law - 'Out of town' Licences
	Executive Report - Legal interpretation FINAL
	Annex 1 GG Opinion
	Annex 2 - LC Opinion
	EXEMPT Stephen Walsh Uber MLTDA Final Version 15th March 2019

	7 Taxi Account up to 31 March 2019
	Licensing Committee Sept 19 - Annex 2

	8 Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations
	Timetable for Review
	Full Polling Station number list and full address 2019

	9 Work Plan 2019/20





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date 4 September 2019 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Barker, Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, 
Hunter, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, D Taylor 
and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Fitzpatrick, Melly and D Myers 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Cuthbertson declared a 
personal non pecuniary interest as a Director of City of York 
Trading (CYT) Ltd. No further interests were declared.  
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  That the public and press be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 3 to Agenda 
item 6 on the grounds that it contained information 
relating in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the amendments to the 18 March 

minutes agreed at the 15 July meeting, the meetings 
held on 18 March 2019 and 15 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  

 



 
11. RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE FOR 

BLACK ORCHID (1ST FLOOR TOKYO), 3-5 TOFT GREEN, 
YORK, YO1 6JT  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) which had been made under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Black 
Orchid, 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT York. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the application was for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence in line with Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, 
which allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues. She outlined the report and annexes, noting the 
grounds for refusal of which there were no mandatory grounds 
for refusal. She outlined the options available to Members in 
determining the application. She was asked and clarified the 
operating hours of the venue.   
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1 Grant a renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Option 2 Renew the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the licensing committee.  
 
Option 3 Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 

mandatory grounds or on one or more of the 
discretionary grounds within paragraph 12 to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).  

 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 



 
12. TAXI ACCOUNT UP TO 31 MARCH 2019  

 
The Committee considered an information only report giving 
Members details of the taxi licensing account as requested at 
the last Committee meeting.  The Head of Public Protection 
outlined the report highlighting the following points: 

 There was a surplus of £74,500 and some of the carry 
forward from this was planned expenditure. 

 The spending on employment agency staff was high due to 
the staffing needed to undertake background checks for 
drivers and for cover during the recruitment freeze. 

 
Following an overview of the report, the Head of Public 
Protection was asked and clarified that: 

 Agency staff had been carrying out the criminal background 
checks for drivers. 

 The budget surplus had grown over a number of years. 

 It was hoped the new Licensing Manager post would be 
recruited after Christmas. 

 The budget surplus from fees could not be used to pay for 
enforcement. An explanation of the mechanism for reviewing 
fees was given. 

 
Resolved: That the information on the Taxi Account up to 31 
March 2019 be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be updated on the taxi licensing account. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
All three speakers spoke on Agenda Items 5 and 6. 
 
Gwen Swinburn noted that over £300,000 had been paid in taxi 
fees and there was minimal enforcement. She requested that 
information be provided on how much staff time was spent on 
taxi related matters. She was pleased to see the Forward Plan 
on the meeting agenda, especially the 6 monthly KPI 
information and she added that a full list of licences was 
required. 
 



Drew Thompson spoke on the potential action against Uber. He 
explained that Brentwood Council had asked Uber to apply for 
an operator’s licence, which Uber refused. He stated that Uber 
should only operate where they had an operator’s licence. He 
then updated Committee on a meeting regarding potential for 
legal action against Uber, which had been attended by six 
Councils and for which a number of other Councils had shown 
interest. He ended by referring to the Reading judgement. 
 
Wendy Loveday explained that Option 2 of the report was the 
better option and the only option to protect the York public. She 
explained the reasons for this. 
 
 

14. INTERPRETATION OF LAW - 'OUT OF TOWN' LICENCES  
 
Members considered a covering report that introduced the 
‘Executive report’ (Appendix A) which was a draft of the report 
to be considered by the Executive on 26 September 2019. The 
Executive report concerned the council’s interpretation of the 
law relating to the ability of private hire operators and drivers to 
work their vehicles outside of the area within which they are 
licensed (often referred to as ‘out of town’ 
operators/drivers/vehicles). The consideration of the report 
provided an opportunity for the comments of the Committee to 
be added to the report to be presented to the Executive on 26 
September.   
 
The Head of Public Protection outlined the report explaining the 
two options to the Committee. The Interim Assistant Director for 
Legal and Governance clarified that Uber drivers were not 
licensed in York and that those working in York were licensed 
by different authorities. She noted that the method Uber 
adopted for bookings did not mean they were operating in York. 
She confirmed that she was happy with the legal advice that 
had been given. 
 
Following the overview of the report and options, Members 
raised a number of questions to which the following Officer 
responses were noted: 

 There was some merit in councils coming together to lobby 
the government.  
 

 Officers were satisfied with the advice given by their legal 
counsel as this took into account the most recent case law. 



 

 It was not thought that the six councils attending the meeting 
about Uber would be taking class action. It was confirmed 
that Cllr Waller had attended the meeting. 

 

 The monetary risk in terms of action being taken would 
depend on the nature of the prosecution – the higher the 
court that resolved the issue, the higher the cost. 

 

 The issue was not related to drivers and was in relation to 
out of town operators. 

 

 Any prosecution would only take place after an investigation 
and thereafter the authority would address whether it was in 
the public interest to prosecute. The council would need to 
be consistent in its approach. 

 

 There was a level of risk with option 1 and it was difficult to 
assess the legal costs. The council was less likely to be 
facing costs with option 1.  

 

 Enforcement Officers were reliant on the trade reporting 
matters of concern to Public Protection.  

 

 There was now a stronger network in the licensing 
authorities and if drivers came from neighbouring authorities 
they would be subject to the same licensing conditions. 

 

 The mechanism for the triple lock check was explained. 
 

 The sanctions that could be used against private hire firms 
using taxi ranks was outlined. 

 

 A letter had been sent to the Minister for Transport 
requesting that a review be undertaken to which a response 
had been received explaining that this was being examined 
by the task group.  

 

 There was a wider concern that out of town drivers were not 
subject to the York licensing conditions which led to a wider 
concern about the suitability of those drivers.  

 

 Clarification was given on the decision of the Committee in 
December 2017 that Uber were not fit and proper. 



 
During debate Members noted that the report to Executive 
should include the following comments: 
  

 There is a need for increased enforcement 

 An assessment of the climate change implications from out 
of town taxis be made 

 The Department for Transport be lobbied to bring in 
legislation 

 There are concerns about out of town drivers not having 
local knowledge of the roads 

  
Resolved: That: 
  

i. The report to Executive includes the comments 
from the Committee as detailed above. 
 

ii. The Committee recommend to Executive to 
follow Option 1, namely that the settled legal 
position remains with no changes required to the 
Taxi Licensing Policy. 

  
Reason:  To provide clarity for the public in relation to the 

council’s interpretation of the law. 
 
 

15. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND 
POLLING STATIONS  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the duty on 
all local authorities to carry out a review of polling districts, 
polling places and polling stations in their area within five years, 
as laid down by the Electoral Registration and Administration 
Act 2013. During debate it was suggested that schools should 
be avoided as use for Polling Stations. Members were 
encouraged to feedback into the consultation. The Interim 
Assistant Director for Legal and Governance was asked and 
explained what a double Polling Station and she confirmed that 
the Polling Station district boundaries could be examined.  

Resolved:  That Members note the report. 
 
Reason:   To comply with statutory requirements. 
  
 



16. WORK PLAN 2019/20  
 
Members considered the Work Plan 2019-20. It was noted that 
the Chair and Licensing Manager would be meeting to discuss 
the work plan.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be discussed by the Chair and 

Licensing Manager.  
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 


